

September 2024 Revenue Update

Major Taxes

Cash collections from Michigan's major taxes, penalties and interest, and lottery transfers totaled \$3,718.1 million in September 2024, \$85.8 million more than in September 2023. For the fiscal year-to-date, collections in FY 2023-24 were \$332.1 million (or 1.1%) lower than during FY 2022-23.

Net income tax revenue totaled \$1,551.7 million in September 2024, and for FY 2023-24 collections through September were \$270.1 million less than the same period during FY 2022-23. Year-to-date gross income tax collections in FY 2023-24 were \$630.3 million higher than one year ago due primarily to higher withholding and flow-through entity payments offsetting lower collections from the annual payments.

Net business taxes are composed of the single business tax (SBT), the Michigan business tax (MBT), the corporate income tax (CIT), and insurance company taxes. Because of their inherent volatility, monthly collections of business taxes often display significant fluctuations that diverge from historical trends. On a fiscal year-to-date basis, net business taxes were \$90.8 million higher through September 2024 than a year ago. MBT refunds through September 2024 were \$109.8 million less negative than last year while CIT collections over the same period were \$84.5 million lower than last year's amount. Year-to-date insurance taxes were higher than a year ago by \$62.3 million (or 17.6%).

Revenue from consumption taxes, which consist of the sales tax, the use tax, beer and wine taxes, liquor taxes, and tobacco taxes, totaled \$1,150.3 million in September 2024, and were collectively \$121.9 million lower than in FY 2022-23 on a year-to-date basis. Sales tax collections were \$100.7 million (or 1.0%) below last year's amount on a year-to-date basis, while use tax collections were \$28.7 million (or 1.5%) higher than a year ago.

Revenue from online gaming totaled \$34.7 million in September 2024 and collections through September were \$67.9 million (or 23.4%) higher than the same period during FY 2022-23. Year-to-date revenue from recreational marijuana sales through September 2024 was \$39.5 million (or 18.5%) higher than one year ago. The transfer from the lottery to the School Aid Fund was \$91.4 million in September 2024, and year-to-date transfers were \$73.9 million lower than FY 2022-23.

General Fund/General Purpose (GF/GP) Tax Revenue

General Fund/General Purpose revenue from Michigan's major taxes was estimated¹ to be \$1,772.5 million in September 2024, about \$86.2 million above the projection established at the May 2024 consensus revenue estimating conference (CREC).

On a year-to-date basis, GF/GP tax revenue for FY 2023-24 was approximately \$405.6 million above the projected amount.

School Aid Fund (SAF) Revenue

School Aid Fund revenue from Michigan's major taxes was estimated¹ to be \$1,779.6 million in September 2024, about \$82.5 million below the amount established at the May 2024 CREC.

On a year-to-date basis, SAF revenue for FY 2023-24 was approximately \$45.9 million above the consensus revenue projections.

¹ Because of accruals and undistributed revenue, monthly fund splits are estimated.

FY 2023-24 September Revenue Collections

Millions of Dollars

Major Taxes	FY 2023-24	Year-to-Date Collections		Change from		FY 2023-24 Estimates	
	September	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2022-23 Year-to-Date	% Change	(May 2024 CREC)	% Change
				Dollar		Dollar	
Individual Income Tax							
Withholding	\$1,109.1	\$11,198.7	\$11,808.9	\$610.1	5.4%	\$12,581.9	4.5%
Flow Through Entity Tax	233.8	904.9	1,017.6	112.7	12.5%	972.8	(45.8%)
Quarterly Income Tax	265.4	1,049.2	1,082.3	33.1	3.2%	999.0	(27.3%)
Annual Income Tax	<u>3.9</u>	<u>1,218.9</u>	<u>1,093.2</u>	<u>(125.7)</u>	(10.3%)	<u>1,152.5</u>	(38.9%)
Gross Income Tax	\$1,612.2	\$14,371.7	\$15,002.0	\$630.3	4.4%	\$15,706.2	(8.1%)
Less: Income Tax Refunds	<u>60.4</u>	<u>3,017.1</u>	<u>3,917.5</u>	<u>900.4</u>	29.8%	<u>3,317.0</u>	(204.6%)
Net Income Tax	\$1,551.7	\$11,354.6	\$11,084.5	(\$270.1)	(2.4%)	\$12,389.2	(38.9%)
Business Taxes							
Single Business Tax	0.0	(3.5)	(0.3)	3.2		0.0	
Michigan Business Tax	(10.6)	(461.3)	(351.5)	109.8		(494.6)	
Corporate Income Tax	340.8	2,117.4	2,032.9	(84.5)	(4.0%)	2,225.0	9.6%
Insurance Company Taxes	<u>4.5</u>	<u>353.3</u>	<u>415.6</u>	<u>62.3</u>	17.6%	<u>523.0</u>	24.6%
Subtotal	\$334.6	\$2,006.0	\$2,096.8	\$90.8	4.5%	\$2,253.4	15.5%
Consumption Taxes							
Sales Tax	897.8	9,795.6	9,694.9	(100.7)	(1.0%)	10,487.3	(2.8%)
Use Tax (excluding LCSA levy)	181.7	1,978.8	2,007.5	28.7	1.5%	2,253.3	9.7%
Beer and Wine Taxes	1.5	37.0	35.6	(1.4)	(3.8%)	46.0	(6.5%)
Liquor Excise Tax	12.0	144.0	146.0	2.0	1.4%	142.7	0.9%
Tobacco Taxes	<u>57.3</u>	<u>660.4</u>	<u>609.9</u>	<u>(50.5)</u>	(7.6%)	<u>691.0</u>	(13.4%)
Subtotal	\$1,150.3	\$12,615.7	\$12,493.8	(\$121.9)	(1.0%)	\$13,620.3	(1.5%)
Other Miscellaneous Taxes							
State Education Tax	479.7	1,352.5	1,271.9	(80.5)	(6.0%)	2,715.0	11.3%
Real Estate Transfer Tax	35.3	356.5	358.7	2.2	0.6%	370.0	(32.3%)
Essential Services Assessment	1.5	143.3	145.9	2.5	1.8%	150.0	10.8%
Industrial & Commercial Facilities Taxes	9.2	42.5	51.1	8.6	20.2%	45.0	8.7%
Casino Wagering Tax	7.7	93.7	93.3	(0.4)	(0.4%)	100.8	(3.2%)
iGaming, Sports Betting, Fantasy Sports	34.7	290.2	358.1	67.9	23.4%	378.4	45.2%
Recreational Marihuana Excise Tax	13.5	213.8	253.3	39.5	18.5%	330.3	66.6%
Gas and Oil Severance Tax	1.8	24.9	19.4	(5.6)	(22.4%)	27.0	(36.0%)
Telephone and Telegraph Tax	0.2	30.2	46.3	16.1	53.2%	34.0	(2.9%)
Penalties and Interest	6.5	125.0	117.6	(7.4)	(5.9%)	143.0	2.3%
Lottery Transfer to School Aid Fund	<u>91.4</u>	<u>1,302.9</u>	<u>1,229.1</u>	<u>(73.9)</u>	(5.7%)	<u>1,270.0</u>	1.7%
Subtotal	\$681.5	\$3,975.5	\$3,944.6	(\$30.9)	(0.8%)	\$5,563.5	7.2%
TOTAL	\$3,718.1	\$29,951.8	\$29,619.7	(\$332.1)	(1.1%)	\$33,826.4	(18.0%)

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.